






































































CURRENT FUND -APPROPRIATIONS 
8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated I Expended 2011 I 

FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency As Modified By Charged Reserved 
Number Aooropriation All Transfers 

(E) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures-

xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

(1) DEFERRED CHARGES xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Anticipated Deficit - Water Utility 46-886 xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Prior Year's Bills: xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Precise Appraisal - 06/03/10 46-872 500.00 xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Turnout - 09/14/10 46-872 50.00 xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Sheet18 



CURRENT FUND -APPROPRIATIONS 
8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2011 

FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency As Modified By Charged Reserved 

Number Appropriation All Transfers 

(E) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures-

xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

(2) STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 
Contribution to: 

Public Employees' Retirement System 36-471 935,940.00 930,397.00 930,397.00 930,397.00 

Social Security (O.A.S.I) 36-472 880,000.00 825,000.00 825,000.00 765,178.99 59,821.01 

Policeman & Fireman's Retirement System 36-473 2,322,523.00 2,854,731.00 2,854,731.00 2,854,731.00 

Consolidated Police and Firemen's Pension Fund 36-474 11,600.00 11,600.00 11,509.72 90.28 

Public Employees' Retirement System • ERIP 36-471 115,689.00 115,689.00 115,689.00 115,689.00 

Policeman & Fireman's Retirement System - ERIP 36-473 91,196.00 87,689.00 87,689.00 87,689.00 

Unemployment Compensation Insurance 23-225-2 155,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 75,000.00 50,000.00 

Award of Damages to Disabled Policemen 36-475-2 6,060.00 6,060.00 6,060.00 6,060.00 

Total Deferred Charges and Statutory 
Expenditures - Municipal Within "CAPS" 34-209 4,506,958.00 4,956,166.00 4,956,166.00 4,846,254.71 109,911.29 

G) Cash Deficit of Preceding Year 46-885 

(H-1) Total General Appropriations for Municipal 
Purposes Within "CAPS" 34-299 36,957,066.00 37,231,492.00 1,055,000.00 38,286,492.00 35,286,866.33 2,999,625.67 

Sheet 19 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Annrocriated Expended 2011 

FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency As Modified B Charged Reserved 
Number Appropriation All Transfers 

xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Passaic Valley Sewer Commission: 

Other Expenses 31-455-2 2,981,000.00 3,051,000.00 3,051,000.00 3,050,263.34 736.66 

Maintenance of Free Public Library 29-390-2 1,500,679.00 1,471,254.00 1,471,254.00 1,471,254.00 

NJPDES Stormwater Permit [N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3(cc)] 

Street Division Salaries & Wages 26-510-1 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 5,152.50 24,847.50 

Street Division Other Expenses 26-510-2 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 8,434.32 1,565.68 

Sheet 20 



CURRENT FUND -APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS I Appropriated II Expended 2011 I 

FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency As Modified B~ Charged Reserved 
Number Appropriation All Transfers 

Police and Firemen's Retirement System Of N.J. -

(P.L. 2007, C. 108) 36-475-2 

Contribution to Public Employees Retirement System -

(P.L. 2007, C.108) 36-471-2 

First Aid Organization: LOSAP 25-260-2 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Fire: LOSAP 25-265-2 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 

Group Insurance (P .L. 2007, C. 62) 10-756-2 142,465.00 45,678.00 45,678.00 45,678.00 

Total Other Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" xxxxxx 4,676,144.00 4,620,032.00 4,620,032.00 4,592,782.16 27,249.84 

Sheet 20a 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS I Appropriated II Expended 2011 I 

FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(A) Operations • Excluded from "CAPS" Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency IAs Modified B• Charged Reserved 
Number Appropriation All Transfers 

Uniform Construction Code xxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxx:xxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 
Appropriation Offset by Increased 
Fee Revenues (N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17) xxxxxx: xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Total Uniform Construction Code Appropriations 

Sheet 21 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Aooropriated I Expended 2011 I 

FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(A) Operations - Excluded from .. CAPS .. Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency ~s Modified B Charged Reserved 
Number Aooropriation All Transfers 

Shared Municipal Service Agreements: xxxxxx 

Health Services· Montclair Township 36-475-2 26,250.00 26,250.00 26,250.00 10,220.45 16,029.55 

Total Shared Municipal Service Agreements xxxxxx 26,250.00 26,250.00 26,250.00 10,220.45 16,029.55 

Sheet 22 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS I Aeeroeriated II Exeended 2011 I 

FCOA [;J for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" Account for 2011 Emergency 11.s Modified B: Charged Reserved 
Number Annropriation All Transfers 

Additional Appropriations Offset by 
Revenues (N.J.S. 40A:4-43.3h) XJOO()(X xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Total Additional Appropriations Offset bv 

Revenues (N.J.S. 40A:4-43.3h) xxxxxx 

Sheet 23 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS I II Appropriated II Expended 2011 I 
FCOA ~ for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" Account Emergency As Modified B: Charged Reserved 
Number Appropriation All Transfers 

State and Federal Programs Offset by Revenues xxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Public Health Priority Funding Act of 1977 41-785 

Senior Citizen's Health Project Grant 41-708 5,400.00 5,400.00 5,400.00 5,400.00 

Safe and Secure Communities Grant: 

State Share 41-704 60,000.00 54,790.00 54,790.00 54,790.00 

Local Share 41-899 15,000.00 13,698.00 13,698.00 13,698.00 

Municipal Alliance Grant: 

State Share 41-709 22,000.00 21,750.00 21,750.00 14,699.19 7,050.81 

Local Share 41-899 5,500.00 5,437.50 5,437.50 3,645.98 1,791.52 

State of N.J. Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund Grant 41-745 

Clean Communities Program 41-770 39,594.00 27,880.00 27,880.00 20,872.59 7,007.41 

Community Environmental Health Act 41-710 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 

Matching Fund for Grants 41-899 2,369.00 2,369.00 2,369.00 2,369.00 

Body Armor Replacement Fund 41-712 4,322.02 4,322.02 3,676.75 645.27 

Occupant Protection Program - Click It or Ticket 41-734 

Essex County Integration Software 41-741 20,500.00 

Recreational Opportunities for Individuals with Disabilities 41-738 5,000.00 

Reserve for Body Armor Replacement Fiund - Appropriated 41-745 4,664.23 

Reserve for Body Armor Replacement Fiund - Unappropriated 41-746 8,862.06 

Reserve for Clean Communities Program - Appropriated 41-747 14,698.87 

Reserve for Clean Communities Program - Unappropriated 41-748 11,597.73 

Sheet 24 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Annro, riated Exoended 2011 

FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(A) Operations-Excluded from "CAPS"(continued) Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency ~s Modified B: Charged Reserved 
Number Annrooriation All Transfers 

Public and Private Programs Offset 
by Revenues (Continued) xxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Adaptive Recreation Grant 41-719 

NJ Shares Program 41-728 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Green Communities Grant 41-749 

NJ Transit Jitney Grant 41-750 10,000.00 10,000.00 8,315.49 1,684.51 

Recycling Tonnage Grant 41-737 

Pedestrian Safety Grant 41-751 16,000.00 16,000.00 2,600.00 13,400.00 

2009 Bus Stimulus Grant 41-752 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 

Public and Private Programs Offset 
by Revenues xxxxxx 365,185.89 323,646.52 323,646.52 284,298.00 39,348.52 

Total Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" 60023-00 5,067,579.89 4,969,928.52 4,969,928.52 4,887,300.61 82,627.91 

Detail: 

Salaries & Wages 60023-11 30,000.00 30,000.00 5,152.50 24,847.50 

Other Expenses 60023-99 5,067,579.89 4,939,928.52 4,939,928.52 4,882,148.11 57,780.41 

Sheet 25 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated I Expended 2011 I 

FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(C) Capital Improvements - Excluded from "CAPS" Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency ~s Modified B, Charged Reserved 
Number Appropriation All Transfers 

Capital Improvement Fund 44-900-2 75,000.00 75,000.00 xxxxxxxxxxx 75,000.00 75,000.00 

Paving East Centre Street 44-909-2 75,000.00 xxxxxxxxxxx 

Purchase of Fire Truck 44-909-2 29,550.00 

Sheet 26 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated I Expended 2011 I 
FCOA [;][;] for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(C) Capital Improvements - Excluded from "CAPS" Account Emergency lA.s Modified B Charged Reserved 
Number Appropriation All Transfers 

Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues: xxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority Act 41-865 

Total Capital Improvements Excluded from "CAPS" 60002-00 179,550.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 

Sheet 26a 



CURRENT FUND -APPROPRIATIONS 

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS I Appropriated II Expended 2011 I 

FCOA ~ for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

(D) Municipal Debt Service - Excluded from "CAPS" Account Emergency ~s Modified Bi Charged Reserved 
Number Appropriation All Transfers 

Payment of Bond Principal 45-920 1,212,000.00 1,350,000.00 1,350,000.00 1,350,000.00 xxxxxxxxx 

Payment of BAN 45-925 xxxxxxxxx 

Interest on Bonds 45-930 227,000.00 280,000.00 280,000.00 277,749.50 xxxxxxxxx 

Interest on Notes 45-935 xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

State of New Jersey - Wastewater Treatment xxxxxxxxx 

Loan Principal 45-941 220,000.00 214,292.00 214,292.00 214,290.87 xxxxxxxx:x 

Loan Interest 45-942 33,000.00 38,500.00 38,500.00 30,518.15 xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 

NJ Department of Environmental Protection Green Acres Loan xxxxxxxxx 

Loan Principal 45-943 21,677.50 21,251.00 21,251.00 21,251.00 xxxxxxxxx 

Loan Interest 45-944 9,492.50 9,920.00 9,920.00 9,920.00 xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 

Capital Lease Obligations 45-941 xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxx:xx 

xxxxxxxxx 

Total Municipal Debt Service-Excluded from "CAPS" 60003-00 1,723,170.00 1,913,963.00 1,913,963.00 1,903,729.52 

Sheet 27 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Annrooriated I Expended 2011 I 

(E) Deferred Charges. Municipal • FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

Excluded from "CAPS" Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency IAs Modified B· Charged Reserved 
Number Appropriation All Transfers 

(1) DEFERRED CHARGES: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx 

Emergency Authorizations 46-870 555,000.00 xxxxxxxxx 
Special Emergency Authorizations-

5 Years (N.J.S.A.40A:4-55) 46-875 395,450.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 xxxxxxxxx 
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation • 

Unfunded Ordinances 46-891 200,000.00 169,829.00 169,829.00 169,829.00 xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 

Total Deferred Charges· Municipal • 
Excluded from "CAPS" 60024-00 1,150,450.00 189,829.00 189,829.00 189,829.00 xxxxxxxxx 

(F) Judgements (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3cc) 37-480 xxxxxxxxx 
(N) Transferred to Board of Education for Use of 

Local Schools (N.J.S.A.40:48-17.1 & 17.3) 29-405 xxxxxxxx:x 

xxxxxxxxx 
(G) With Prior Consent of Local Finance Board: 

Cash Deficit of Preceding Year 46-885 xxxxxxxx:x 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxx 
(H-2) Total General Appropriations for Municipal 

Purooses Excluded from "CAPS" 60025-00 8,120,749.89 7,148,720.52 7,148,720.52 7,055,859.13 82,627.91 

Sheet 28 



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Ann ro, riated Exoended 2011 

FCOA [;J for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

Account for 2011 Emergency As Modified B Charged Reserved 
Number An.-.ronriation All Transfers 

For Local District School Purposes-
Excluded from "CAPS" xxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx 

(I) Type 1 District School Debt Service xxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx 

Payment of Bond Principal 48-920 xxxxxxxxxx 

Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes 48-925 xxxxxxxxxx 

Interest on Bonds 48-930 xxxxxxxxxx 

Interest on Notes 48-935 xxxxxxxxxx 

Total of Type 1 District School Debt Service -
Excluded from "CAPS" 48-999 

(J) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures-
Local School - Excluded from "CAPS" xxxxxx x:xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xx:x:xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx 

Emergency Authorizations - Schools 29-406 xxxxxx:xxxx xxxxxxxxxx 
Capital Project for Land, Building or Equipment 
N.J.S. 18A:22-20 29-407 

Total of Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures 
· Local School - Excluded from "CAPS" 60007-00 

(K) Total Municipal Appropriations for Local District School 
Purposes {ltems{I) and (J)} - Excluded from "CAPS" 60008-00 

(0) Total General Appropriations - Excluded from 
"CAPS" 60010-00 8,120,749.89 7,148,720.52 7,148,720.52 7,055,859.13 82,627.91 

(L) Subtotal General Appropriations 
{Items (H-1) and (O)} 30009-00 45,077,815.89 44,380,212.52 1,055,000.00 45,435,212.52 42,342,725.46 3,082,253.58 

(M) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 50-899 4,167,000.00 4,085,385.24 bcxxxxxxxxxxx: 4,085,385.24 4,085,385.24 xxxxxxxxxx 

9. Total General Annrooriations 30000-00 49,244,815.89 48,465,597.76 1,055,000.00 49,520,597.76 46,428,110.70 3,082,253.58 

Sheet 29 



CURRENT FUND -APPROPRIATIONS 

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS I Aeeroeriated I Exoended 2011 

Summary of Appropriations FCOA [;] for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

Account for 2012 Emergency As Modified B• Charged Reserved 
Number Annrooriation All Transfers 

(H-1) Total General Appropriations for 

Municipal Purposes within "CAPS" 30005-00 36,957,066.00 37,231,492.00 1,055,000.00 38,286,492.00 35,286,866.33 2,999,625.67 

Statutory Expenditures xxxxx 

(a) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" xxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxx 

Other Operations xxxxx 4,676,144.00 4,620,032.00 4,620,032.00 4,592,782.16 27,249.8• 

Uniform Construction Code xxxxx 

Shared Municipal Service Agreements xxxxx 26,250.00 26,250.00 26,250.00 10,220.45 16,029.5! 

Additional Appropriations Offset by Revenues xxxxx 
Public & Private Programs Offset by Revenues xxxxx 365,185.89 323,646.52 323,646.52 284,298.00 39,348.52 

Total Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" 60023-00 5,067,579.89 4,969,928.52 4,969,928.52 4,887,300.61 82,627.91 

(C) Capital Improvements 60002-00 179,550.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 

(D) Municipal Debt Service 60003-00 1,723,170.00 1,913,963.00 1,913,963.00 1,903,729.52 

(E) Total Deferred Charges - Excluded from "CAPS" xxxxx 1,150,450.00 189,829.00 189,829.00 189,829.00 

(F) Judgements 37-480 

(G) Cash Deficit - With Prior Consent of LFB 46-885 

(K) Local School District Purposes 60008-00 

(N) Transferred to Board of Education 29-405 

(M) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 50-899 4,167,000.00 4,085,385.24 4,085,385.24 4,085,385.24 

Total General Appropriations 30000-00 49,244,815.89 48,465,597.76 1,055,000.00 49,520,597.76 46,428,110.70 3,082,253.58 

Sheet 30 



FCOA 

10. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM WATER UTILITY Account 
Number 

Operating Surplus Anticipated 08-501 

Total Operating Surplus Anticipated 08-500 

Rents 08-503 

Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior 

Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services xxxxxxx 

Reserve for Purchase of Water GIS 08-510 

Deficit (General Budget) 08-549 

Total Water Utility Revenues 91107-00 

Sheet 31 

Anticipated 

for 2012 for 2011 

505,000.00 373,300.00 

505,000.00 373,300.00 

3,702,466.00 3,700,000.00 

xxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxx 

35,000.00 

4,242,466.00 4,073,300.00 

Realized in 
Cash in 2011 

373,300.00 

373,300.00 

3,706,720.61 

xxxxxxxxxxxxx 

4,080,020.61 

* Note: Use pages 31,32 and 33 for 
water utility only. 

All other utilities use sheets 34,35 

and 36. 



DEDICATED WATER UTILITY BUDGET· (Continued) Note: Use Sheet 32 for Water Utility only. 

Aoorooriated Exoended 2011 

11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR WATER UTILITY 
FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency As Modified B} Charged Reserved 

Number Appropriation All Transfers 

Operating: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Salaries & Wages 55-501 1,397,000.00 1,337,000.00 1,343,000.00 1,293,200.99 49,799.01 

Other Expenses 505,300.00 55-502 559,466.00 540,300.00 531,300.00 512,253.37 19,046.63 

N.J. Water Supply - Other Expenses 55-502 1,219,000.00 1,219,000.00 1,219,000.00 1,218,963.00 37.00 

Passaic Valley Water Commission-Other Expenses 55-502 485,000.00 475,000.00 465,000.00 443,411.52 21,588.48 

Citv of Newark Water Purchase -Other Expenses 55-502 130,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00 109,352.29 20,647.71 

Town of Kearny Water Purchase -Other Expenses 55-502 260,000.00 250,000.00 247,000.00 241,497.32 5,502.68 

Capital Improvements: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Down Payments on Improvements 55-510 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Capital Outlay 55-512 35,000.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Debt Service: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Payment of Loan Principal 55-520 20,000.00 xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Interest on Loans 55-522 10,000.00 xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Sheet 32 



DEDICATED WATER UTILITY BUDGET - (Continued) Note: Use Sheet 33 for Water Utility only. 

Aooropriated Expended 2011 

11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR WATER UTILITY 
FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency As Modified B} Charged Reserved 
Number Aooropriation All Transfers 

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx 

DEFERRED CHARGES: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx 
STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: 

xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx 
Contribution to: 

Public Employees' Retirement System 55-540 15,000.00 20,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 

Social Security System (OAS.I.) 55-541 110,000.00 100,000.00 101,000.00 99,612.17 1,387.83 
Unemployment Compensation Insurance 

(N.J.S.A. 43:21-3 et seq.) 55-542 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Total Water Utility Appropriations 92109-00 4,242,466.00 4,073,300.00 4,073,300.00 3,929,290.66 144,009.34 

Sheet 33 



DEDICATED UTILITY BUDGET -------------
, 

12. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM FCOA Anticipated 
Account 

Number 2012 2011 

Operating Surplus Anticipated 08-501 
Operating Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written 
Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-502 

Total Operating Surplus Anticipated 08-500 

Sewer Rents 08-503 

Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior 
Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx 

91 06-00 

Total Sewer# 1 Utilitv Revenues 91 07-00 

Sheet 34 

Realized in 

Cash in 2011 

xxxxxxxxxx 

Use a separate set of sheets for 

each separate utility. 



DEDICATED UTILITY BUDGET- (Continued) -------------
Annrocriated Expended 2011 

13. APPROPRIATIONS FOR 
FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency As Modified B Charged Reserved 
Number Appropriation All Transfers 

Operating: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Salaries & Wages 55-501 

Other Expenses 55-502 

Capital Improvements: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Down Payments on Improvements 55-510 

Capital Improvement Fund 55-511 

Capital Outlay 55-512 

Debt Service: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Payment of Bond Princioal 55-520 xxxxxxxxxxxx 
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes and 

Capital Notes 55-521 xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Interest on Bonds 55-522 xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Interest on Notes 55-523 xxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Sheet35 



DEDICATED UTILITY BUDGET - (Continued) -------------
Aoorooriated Exoended 2011 

13. APPROPRIATIONS FOR 
FCOA for 2011 By Total for 2011 Paid or 

Account for 2012 for 2011 Emergency As Modified B Charged Reserved 
Number Aporooriation All Transfers 

Deferred Charaes and Statutorv Expenditures: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

DEFERRED CHARGES: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Emergency Authorizations 55-530 xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxx:xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxx:xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxx:xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 
Contribution To: 
Public Employees' Retirement System 55-540 

Social Security System IO.A.S.1.l 55-541 
Unemployment Compensation Insurance 
(N.J.S.A.43:21-3 et. seq.) 55-542 

Judgments 55-531 

Deficit in Ooerations in Prior Years 55-532 xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Surplus (General Budget) 55-545 xxxx:xxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Total Sewer# 1 Utility Appropriations 92 09-00 

Sheet 36 on spreadsheet but not on paper form in acco binder budget in file 



DEDICATED ASSESSMENT BUDGET 

FCOA Anticipated 
Account Realized in 

14. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM Number 2012 2011 Cash in 2011 

Assessment Cash 51-101 

Deficit (General Budget) 51-885 

Total Assessment Revenues 51-899 

Aopropriated Expended 2011 

15. APPROPRIATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT DEBT 2012 2011 Paid or Charaed 

Payment of Bond Principal 51-920 

Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes 51-925 

Total Assessment Appropriations 51-999 

DEDICATED WATER UTILITY ASSESSMENT BUDGET 

FCOA Anticipated 
Account Realized in 

14. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM Number 2012 2011 Cash in 2011 

Assessment Cash 52-101 

Deficit Water Utility Budi:iet 52-885 

Total Water Utility Assessment Revenues 52-899 
Appropriated Expended 2011 

15. APPROPRIATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT DEBT 2012 2011 Paid or Charaed 

Payment of Bond Principal 52-920 

Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes 52-925 

Total Water Utility Assessment Appropriations 52-999 

Sheet 37 



DEDICATED UTILITY ASSESSMENT BUDGET UTILITY -------------
FCOA Anticipated 

Account Realized in 
14. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM Number 2012 2011 Cash in 2011 

Assessment Cash 53-101 

Deficit ( Utility Budget) 
53-885 

Total Utility Assessment Revenues 

53-899 
Appropriated Expended 2011 

15. APPROPRIATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT DEBT 2012 2011 Paid or Charged 

Payment of Bond Principal 53-920 

Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes 53-925 
Total Utility 
Assessment Appropriations 53-999 

Dedication by Rider - (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-39) "The dedicated revenues anticipated during the year 2012 from Animal Control, State or Federal Aid for Maintenance of 

Libraries, Bequest, Escheat; Construction Code Fees Due Hackensack Meadowlands Development Commission; Outside Employment of Off-Duty 

Municipal Police Officers; Unemployment Compensation Insurance; Reimbursement of Sale of Gasoline to State Automobiles; State Training Fees - Uniform 

Construction Code Act; Older Americans Act - Program Contributions; Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse - Program Income 

Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; Recycling Program; Parking Offences Adjudication Act; Disposal of Forfeited Property; Board of Recreation 

Commission; Community Environmental Health Act; Weights and Measures; Donations NJSA 40A:5-29 Centennial Celebration; Social Security Reimbursement; 

Home Health Services; Uniform Fire Safety Act Penalty Monies; Accumulated Absences; Breast Cancer Awarness Program Donations; 

Operations Nutley Cares/ Hurricane Katrina Relief Donations; Mayors Wellness Program 

are hereby anticipated as revenue and are hereby appropriated for the purposes to which said revenue is dedicated by statute or other legal requirement." 

(Insert additional, appropriate titles in space above when applicable, if resolution for rider has been approved by the Director) 

Sheet38 



APPENDIX TO BUDGET STATEMENT 

CURRENT FUND BALANCE SHEET 
DECEMBER 31, 2011 

I ASSETS 

Cash and Investments 1110100 

Due from State of N.J. (C.20 P.L. 1971) 1111000 

State Road Aid Allotments Receivable 1110200 

Receivables with Offsetting Reserves: xxxxxxxx 

Taxes Receivable 1110300 

Tax Title Liens Receivable 1110400 

Property Acquired by Tax Title Lien 
Liquidation 1110500 

Other Receivables 1110600 

Deferred Charges Required to be in 
2012 Budget 1110700 

Deferred Charges Required to be in 
Budget Subsequent to 2012 1110800 

Total Assets 1110900 

LIABILITIES, RESERVES, AND SURPLUS 

Cash Liabilities 2110100 

Reserves for Receivables 2110200 

Surplus 2110300 

Total Liabilities, Reserves and Surplus 

School Tax Levy Unpaid 2220110 

Less: School Tax Deferred 2220200 

*Balance Included in Above 
"Cash Liabilities" 2220300 

15,042,709.66 

125,190.65 

xxxxxxxx 

1,783,025.84 

36,260.55 

19,770.00 

18,705.79 

675,000.00 

420,000.00 

18,120,662.49 

10,349,961.71 

1,857,762.18 

5,912,938.60 

18,120,662.49 

-0-

-0-

-0-
(Important: This appendix must be included m advertisement of budget.) 

I 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CURRENT FUND OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN 
CURRENT SURPLUS 

I II YEAR 2012 II YEAR2011 I 

Surplus Balance, January 1st 2310100 5,157,972.96 5,110,054.70 

CURRENT REVENUES ON A CASH BASIS: 
Current Taxes 

*(Percentage collected: 2011 - 98.30%; 2010 - 97.90%) 2310200 105,118,121.64 101,872,040.65 

Delinquent Taxes 2310300 2,082,073.51 1,918,098.73 

Other Revenues and Additions to Income 2310400 6,669,902.30 6,575,093.25 

Total Funds 2310500 119,028,070.41 115,475,287.33 

EXPENDITURES AND TAX REQUIREMENTS: 
Municipal Appropriations 2310600 45,424,979.04 43,047,466.55 

School Taxes (Including Local and Regional) 2310700 50,584,373.50 49,130,849.50 

County Taxes (Including Added Tax Amounts) 2310800 17,912,235.90 17,827,615.75 

Special District Taxes 2310900 

Other Expenditures and Deductions from Income 2311000 248,543.37 311,382.57 

Total Expenditures and Tax Requirements 2311100 114,170,131.81 110,317,314.37 

Less: Expenditures to be Raised by Future Taxes 2311200 1,055,000.00 

Total Adjusted Expenditures and Tax Requirements 2311300 113,115,131.81 110,317,314.37 

Surplus Balance - December 31st 2311400 5,912,938.60 5,157,972.96 

* Nearest even percentage may be used 

Proposed Use of Current Fund Surplus in 2012 Budget 

Surplus Balance December 31, 2011 2311500 5,912,938.60 

Current Surplus Anticipated in 2012 Budget 2311600 4,654,000.00 

Surplus Balance Remaining 2311700 1,258,938.60 

Sheet 39 



2012 
CAPITAL BUDGET AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

This section is included with the Annual Budget pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-4. It does not in itself confer any authorization to raise or expend 
funds. Rather it is a document used as part of the local unit's planning and management program. Specific authorization to expend funds for purposes 
described in this section must be granted elsewhere, by a separate bond ordinance, by inclusion of a line item in the Capital Improvement Section of this 

budget, by an ordinance taking the money from the Capital Improvement Fund, or other lawful means. 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

D Total capital expenditures this year do not exceed $25,000, including appropriations for Capital Improvement Fund, 

Capital Line Items and Down Payments on Improvements. 

D No bond ordinances are planned on improvements. 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM A multi-year list of planned capital projects, including the current year. 
Check appropriate box for number of years covered, including current year: 

D 3 years. (Population under 10,000) 

[Kl 6 years. (Over 10,000 and all county governments) 

D _____ years. (Exceeding minimum time period) 

D Check if municipality is under 10,000 has not expended more than $25,000 annually for capital purposes in immediately 

previous three years, and is not adopting CIP. 

Sheet 40 



NARRATIVE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

The following pages reflect the estimated needs for the Township of Nutley for the years 2012 through 2017, as required by New Jersey 

State Statute. We retain the right to make .changes as a result of our growth or as the occasion merits. 

Sheet 40a 

C-2 



1 2 

PROJECT TITLE PROJECT 

NUMBER 

!Renovation of Police Desk 1 

!Purchase of Fire Truck 2 

!Roads & Sidewalks 3 

!Purchase of Front Loader Truck 4 

Parks & Playgrounds Equipment & 

Improvements s 

!Building Renovations & Equipment 6 

!Underground Tank Removal & Replacement 7 

!Tree Purchase & Planting 8 

!Vehicles Purchased & Equipment 9 

Totals 33-199 

3 

CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action) 

2012 

4 

Local Unit Township of Nutley 

6 

AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SOURCES FOR CURRENT YEAR· 2012 TOBE 

ESTIMATED RESERVED Sa Sb Sc Sd Se FUNDED IN 

TOTAL IN PRIOR 2012 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Aid Debt FUTURE 

COST YEARS Appropriations Improvement Surplus and Other Authorized YEARS 

Fund Funds 

300,000.00 1S,000.00 28S,000.00 

29S,S00.00 29,SS0.00 26S,9S0.00 

3S0,000.00 17,S00.00 332,S00.00 

120,000.00 6,000.00 114,000.00 

175,000.00 8,7S0.00 166,2S0.00 

17S,000.00 8,7S0.00 166,2S0.00 

S0,000.00 2,S00.00 47,S00.00 

50,000.00 2,S00.00 47,S00.00 

50,000.00 2,500.00 47,S00.00 

1,S6S,S00.00 29,SS0.00 63,S00.00 265,9S0.00 1,206,S00.00 

Sheet 40b 



1 

PROJECT TITLE 

!Renovation of Police Desk 

!Purchase of Fire Truck 

!Roads & Sidewalks 

!Purchase of Front Loader Truck 

!Parks & Playgrounds Equipment & 

!Improvements 

!Building Renovations & Equipment 

!Underground Tank Removal & Replacement 

Tree Purchase & Planting 

!Vehicles Purchased & Equipment 

Totals - All Proiects 

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM · 2012 to 2017 

Anticipated Project Schedule and Funding Requirements 

2 3 4 

PROJECT ESTIMATED ESTIMATED 

NUMBER TOTAL COMPLETION 

COST TIME 5a 5b 

2012 2013 

1 300,000.00 1 year 300,000.00 

2 295,500.00 1 year 295,500.00 

3 350,000.00 1 year 350,000.00 

4 120,000.00 1 year 120,000.00 

5 1 year 

175,000.00 175,000.00 

6 175,000.00 1 year 175,000.00 

7 50,000.00 1 year 50,000.00 

8 50,000.00 1 year 50,000.00 

9 50,000.00 1 year 50,000.00 

33-299 1,565,500.00 1,565,500.00 

Sheet 40c 

Local Unit Township of Nutley 

FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR 

5c 5d 5e 51 

2014 2015 2016 2017 



6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM· 2012 to 2017 
SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS 

Local Unit Township of Nutley 

1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 6 BONDS AND NOTES 

Estimated 3a 3b Capital Grants~in~ 7a 7b 7c 7d 

Project Title Total Cost Current Year Future Years Improvement Capital Aid and General Self Assessment School 

2012 Fund Surplus Other Funds Liquidatina 

!Renovation of Police Desk 300,000.00 15,000.00 285,000.00 

IPurchase of Fire Truck 295,500.00 29,550.00 265,950.00 

Roads & Sidewalks 350,000.00 17,500.00 332,500.00 

IIPurchase of Front Loader Truck 120,000.00 6,000.00 114,000.00 

Parks & Plavarounds Equipment & 

lllmprovements 175,000.00 8,750.00 166,250.00 

IRuildino Renovations & Eauioment 175,000.00 8,750.00 166,250.00 

Underaround Tank Removal & Replacement 50,000.00 2,500.00 47,500.00 

ree Purchase & Plantina 50,000.00 2,500.00 47,500.00 

'Vehicles Purchased & Eauipment 50,000.00 2,500.00 47,500.00 

Totals 33.399 1,565,500.00 29,550.00 63,500.00 265,950.00 1,206,500.00 

Sheet 40d 



MUNICIPALITY: TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY OPEN SPACE, RECREATION, FARMLAND AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND 

DEDICATED REVENUES FCOA FCOA Annropriated Expended 2011 

FROM TRUST FUND Anticipated Realized in APPROPRIATIONS Paid or 

2012 2011 Cash in 2011 for 2012 for 2011 Charged Reserved 

Amount To Be Raised ' 
Development of Lands for 

By Taxation 54-190 Recreation and Conservation: xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx 

Salaries & Wages 54-385-1 

Interest Income 54-113 Other Expenses 54-385-2 

Maintenance of Lands for 
Recreation and Conservation: xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx 

Salaries & Wages 54-375-1 

Reserve Funds Other Expenses 54-375-2 

Historic Preservation: xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx 

Salaries & Wages 54-176-1 

Other Expenses 54-176-2 

Acquisition of Lands for 
Recreation and Conservation 54-915-2 

Total Trust Fund Revenues 54-299 Acquisition of Farmland 54-916-2 

Summary of Program Down Payments on Improvements 54-902-2 
f-

Year Referendum Passed/Implemented Debt Service: xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxx 
f-

(Date) 

Rate Assessed $ Payment of Bond Principal 54-920-2 xxxxxxxx - Payment of Bond Anticipation 

Total Tax Collected to Date $ Notes and Capital Notes 54-925-2 xxxxxxxx 
Total Expended to Date $ 

Interest on Bonds 54-930-2 xxxxxxxx 
f-

Total Acreage Preserved to Date 
(Acres) Interest on Notes 54-935-2 - Recreation land preserved in 2011: 
(Acres) Reserve for Future Use 54-950-2 - Farmland preserved in 2011: 
(Acres) Total Trust Fund Appropriations 54-499 

II I II 
Sheet43 



Contracting Unit 

Annual List of Change Orders Approved 

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11 

Township of Nutley Year Ending: December 31, 2011 

The following is a complete list of all change orders which caused the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than 20 percent. 

For regulatory details please consult N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et.seq. Please identify each change order by name of the project. 

1. 11 Resurfaring of Passaic Avenue Seccion 4" 
Original Contract Price $304,536.99, Awarded Via Resolution No. 162-10. June 15, 2010 
Change Older No. 1 $ 73,084.40, Via Resolution No. 28-11, February 15. 2011 

2. "Municipal Tax Appeals" 
Original Contract Price 
Change Order No. 1 

$22,750.00, Awarded Via Resolution No. 308-10. December 30. 2010 
$10,000.00, Via Resolution No. 218-11, October 18, 2011 

3. "Professional Real Estate Appraiser" 
Original Contract Price $45,000.00, Awarded Via Resolution No. 21-11. February 1, 2011 
Change Order No. 1 $10,000.00, Awarded Via Resolution No. 217-11, October 18, 2011 

4. 

For each change order listed above, submit with introduced budget a copy of the governing body resolution authorizing the change r:irder and an 

Affidavit of Publication forthe newspaper notic_e required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9( d). (Affidavit must include a copy of th newsp9~ notice,) __ _ 

If you have not had a change order exceeding the 20 percent threshold for the year 1nd1cated above, please chec

1

k le 
1
/ LJ and cert1fi(below. 

April 4- 2012 ____ _)~X/;t1J'f_/Jl:££,g;,:!::::::~:::::::::::-,,,___-",. __ 

Date lerk o th\3 Governing Bod 
Evelyn Rosar:L '{unicipal Clerk 

Sheet44 



NUTLEY TOWN CLERK 
1 KENNEDY DR 
NUTLEY NJ 

3029815 

07110-2786 

, ,_Township of Nutley 
-<·,One Kennedy Drive 
Nutley, New Jersey 07110 

-,NOTICE 
~-_Change Order N6t!ce_" 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the;Townshlp of NLltley enlered !nlo a contract no\ to exceed 
$304 ,536.-99 .with Granada Cons!Ncilon Corp.; _147 -Toomes Street, Newark, NJ 07114 lor 
the "Resurfacing ol Passalo Avenue_··sect!on 4 ·ror·.Pavlng of Street, Sidewalk & Curb Re-
placemerW prulect. · 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, this contraci was awarded via rasolution number 162-10,_adopted l,.l 
by the Board of Comrnlsslonera-onJune 15, 2010. 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, Engineeling services hes recom_mended the tollowlng·change or­
der. 

Original Contract Amount 

Change Order No. 1 Addrtlona! ~llllng & Paving 

Total Change Orders 

· S304,536.99 

73 084.40 

$ 73,084.40 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, change order no, 1 has been authorized via resolution no. 28-11, 
adopted by-the Board of Comm.lssioners ot the Township.of Nutley al their mealing held on 
Tuesday, February 1 5, 2011. 

Evelyn Rosario, AMC, CMC 
Mun,cipal Clerk 
Townshi~ of Nutley 

Nutley Sun 3029815 
Fee S26.43 
March 3. 2011 

l, 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
COUNTY OF PASSAIC SS: 

\_ 

ii 

I , 
y'i) ,·"\ ,t•--,.,-t, /A...:Lf',,..,,___ 

1,,, ,_/ 

Of full age, being duly 
sworn according to law, on 
his/her oath says that 
he/she is employed at North 
Jersey Media Group Inc., 
publisher of The Nutley 
Sun. Annexed hereto is a 
true copy of the notice that 
was published on the 
following date(s): 

3-3 -,?,01/ 

in The Nutley Sun, a 
newspaper of general 
circulation and published in 
Nutley, in the county of 
Essex and circulated in 
Essex County. Said 
newspaper is published 
once each week. 

Subscribed and sworn 
before me this 3 day of 
March 2011 at Woodland 
Park, NJ 

~ ~~~A~/ 
A Notary Public of New Jersey 

SONJA THORSLAND 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF NEW JEW Y 
r,,;y Commission Expires N, 1, 2a12 



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 
Introduced by: Commissioner Joseph Scarpelli 

Seconded by: Commissioner Alphonse Petracco 

Date: February 15, 2011 

No. 28-11 

WHEREAS, the Township of Nutley has entered into a contract with Granada Construction 

Corp., 147 Thomas Street, Newark, New Jersey 07114, for a project known as Resurfacing of 
Passaic Avenue Section 4 for an original contract amount of $304,536.99;and 

WHEREAS, Engineering Services has recommended the attached Change Order #1 in the 

amount of $73,084.40, dated January 6, 2011 for additional milling and paving; and 

WHEREAS, the funds are available from Ordinance #3139 in the amount of $37,563.01, and 
from Account #408-200 in the amount of $35,521.39 and have been certified by the Chief 

Financial Officer, said certification attached to this resolution; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners in the Township of 

Nutley, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, that the Change Order #1, as attached, is a 

change from the contract previously made by the Township of Nutley with Granada 
Construction Corp., for the project known as Resurfacing of Passaic Avenue Section 4 is 

hereby authorized and approved. 

·; I C 

' ' 

~ I 

I, IJ /1 ½ (11/JJ I I" , Township Clerk of the Township of Nutley, Essex County, NJ, do hereby certify that the 

j "' 
!)'(l Rosario 

foregoing is ~ tr e copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held _February I, 2011_. 

Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 

Scarpelli Petracco Evans Tucci Cocchiola 

Yes X X X X 

No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused X 



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 

. ,, ~o\D 
tr'J- o 'v 

Introduced by: Commissioner Petracco for Commissioner T Scarpelli Date: June 15, 2010 

Seconded by: Commissioner Tucci No. 162.J 0 

WHEREAS, Bids for Resurfacing of Passiac Avenue Section 4 for paving of 

street, sidewalk and curb replacement were received and opened on May 12, 201 O; 

and 

WHERE A S".....G_ra n ad a C onsiruciiDJLC.o_rp~, 147 Th omas~S±r:e~e_t,~.warJ,:, ... 1',LJ, __ 

07114, was the low bidder; and 

WHEREAS, Base Bid in the amount of $251,994.99 and Alternate Bid 1 in the 

amount of $32,136.00, Alternate Bid 2 in the amount of $7,176.00 and Alternate Bid 

3 in the amount of $13,230.00 for a total bid price of $304,536.99; and 

WHEREAS, funds are available from Bond Ordinance #3139 from monies 

received via a grant from New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJ DOT) 

Local Aid Municipal Grant and have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer, 

said certification being attached to this resolution; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of 

the Township of Nutley, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, that a contract 

be awarded to Granada Construction Corp., not to exceed $304,536.99 and that 

the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into and sign said 

t t for th~ T -h" f Nut! 
', 
I. 

' ' 
I, I /~ ~11 rffi~, , Township Clerk of the Township of Nutley, Essex County, NJ, do hereby certify that the 

foregoingis a tn 
. y of a resohilion adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held _June 15, 20 l 0 co 

\ Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 
Record of Vote 

Scarpelli Petracco Evans Tucci Cocc!ziola 

Yes X X X X 

No 

Not Voting 

AbsentJExcused X 

cg 



NUTLEY TOWN CLERK 
1 KENNEDY DR 
NUTLEY, NJ 07110-2786 

1"'ownsh1~-br-NIA1~Y 
. :one K~nnady_'.Drlve ., _, 

·-·: ,,. ''-<;;j,_;i~l~r:l~~;~eY,;07_110 ·-;""' , . 
''. ·< -~ ·-:·;,_;· · ;• , •i··":· ,,> .,"Change·order Notice~,> . \_ " ', , 

PLEASE !AKFNOTICE,.··tha:)c,wnsl)ip_'_df Nutray,,antered-!oloAa contract nol \o:exceed $ 
22,750.00 wl_th;_A,ngalo-Glfe!!l/\Jf,\' ~;'j-:l.aWiFiITifOf f:lro, ·Zinna,c,Glfell!1 Parts--&- Genltempo, 
360, Passalc._AVem(S( Nutley,_;NJ: d711 O,'.ior: Prolesskma.\· Services .'-'Mun1clpat;Tax. Counsel tc 

pruvlde' le_gB.. l c·o.ynse·. l sarvl. __ caS·co. ".·.""·.· .. '". lng Mll .. n. lclpeLTax.·.·.Af'.· .. . ·pe .. · ... • ... "·.·.•.l•." •.. th· .. '. ·.•· .. o ... -... ·· .. ·. ·.hlp·o· '. N."·.tley··· PLEASE.-TAKErNO11CE;-.this\contract Wa!Lawa:rded \/la<resolutlon 'pumbe{308-10< adopted 

~c~:~-rt~~~~OGi~~~-i~~~~fo17~;o~i~~~i;.·~~-Ni~; h~\'~';~:-n~nd-ed lhE 
following change order. · · ._ 

Original Contract Amount 

Charlge Order No. i Additional legal _c"osts_with_ respec\ lo 
Tax Appeals ' ' -, · · 

Total Change Orders 

s· 22,1so.oo 

$ 10000.00 

$ i O 000.00 

PLEASE TAKE NOT!CE, change ord8r no: 1 h~·ibean a·Ulhtiriz~d via resoluUon no. 218-i 1, 
adopted by the Boe rd of Commissioners ot the Township_ ol_Nutlay _at th.!'!Jr·.me8Un. g hel_d on 
Tue~day,OctoberiS,2011. ·_' --., .\,.·'·, -

Evelyi:i Rosario, AMC, CMG 
Municipal Clerk , 
Township of Nutley 

Nutley Sun 3178082 
Fee $26.43 
October 27, 201 i 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
COUNTY OF PASSAIC SS 

( r, J 7 . . ' .// ~=~/~ (/ U-/ 
V 

Of full age, being duly 
sworn according to law, on 
his/her oath says that 
he/she is employed at North 
Jersey i'Vledia Group Inc., 
publisher of The Nutley 
Sun. Annexed hereto is a 
true copy of the notice that 
was published on the 
following date(s)• 

IO·c, 7· cm// 

in The Nutley Sun, a 
newspaper of general 
circulation and published in 
Nutley, in the county of 
Essex and circulated in 
Essex County. Said 
newspaper is published 
once each week. 

Subscribed and sworn 
before me this ~day of 
October 2011 at Woodland 
Park, NJ 

c:,[1~4 
A Notary Public of NewJersey 

SONJA THORSLANO 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

SIA TE OF NEW jfp_ 

;;;nission E;::pires ,..,_ 3, ;:_:_,~;~ 



[[ 
/,1 

TOWNSHJP OF NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 

Introduced by: Commissioner Thomas J. Evans Dale.· October 18. 2011 

Seconded by: Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci ___________ No. 218-11 _____ _ 

WHEREAS, the Township of Nutley heretofore entered into a contract with Angelo Cifelli, Jr. Esq. of the 
Law Fim1 of Piro, Zirma, Cifelli, Paris & Genitmepo, 360 Passaic Avenue, Nutley, New Jersey 07110 as an 
Attorney as Municipal Tax Counsel to provide legal tax counsel in connection with the defense of municipal 
tax appeals in the Township of Nutley; and 

WHEREAS, there were additional legal costs with respect to tax appeals necessitating a change order 
pursuant to the current contract; and 

WHEREAS, change order no. 1 in the amount of$ 10,000 00 is recommended by the Tovmship Tax 
Assessor; and 

WHEREAS, the funds are available in the account 1-01-204-205 a11d have been certified by the Chief 
Financial Officer, said certification attached to this resolution. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Township ofNulley that 
change order no. 1 be and is hereby authorized and approved. 

I/ I ·. 
;l;;A, ·, 

I,~ . ~ Township Clerk of the Township ofNu!lcy, Essex County, NJ, do hereby ccrtil'y !ha! !he foregoing is a 
Ev, lyn/Rosarlo ...... 

true copy of a drsoliition adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeling held October 18, 2011. 

i I 
Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 

Scarpelli Petracco Evans Tucci Cocc/Jiola 

Yes X X X 

No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused X X (Due to 
Conflict) 



! BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
Township of Nutley, New Jersey 

Resolution 

Introduced by: Commissioner Thomas J. Evans Date: December 30 2010 

Seconded by: ~~Commissioner _Mauro G. Tucci No. 3 08-10 -----

WHEREAS, the Township of Nutley has a need to acquire the services of an Attorney as 
Municipal Tax Counsel to provide legal counsel services concerning "Municipal Tax Appeals" in the 
Township of Nutley as a non-fair and open contract pursuant to the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 19:44 A-20.4 
or 20.5, as appropriate; and 

WHEREAS, the Tax Assessor has determined and certified in writing that the value of the 
aggregate services provided by the vendor for the year will exceed $17,500; and 

WHEREAS, Angelo Cifelli, Jr., Esq. of the Law Firm of Piro, Zinna, Cifelli, Paris & Genitempo, 
360 Passaic Avenue, Nutley, New Jersey 07110 has submitted a fee schedule for providing such services, 
the total of which is not to exceed $22,750.00; and 

WHEREAS, Angelo Cifelli, Jr., Esq. of the Law Firm of Piro, Zinna, Cifelli, Paris & Genitempo 
has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which certifies that they have not 
made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Township of Nutley in the 
previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit them from making any reportable contributions 
through the term of the contract; and 

WHEREAS, funds are available from account no. 1-01-204-200 and have been certified by the 
chief financial officer, said certification being attached to this resolution, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Township of 
Nutley authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with Angelo Cifelli, Jr., Esq. of the Law Firm of Piro, 
Zinna, Cifelli, Paris & Genitempo; and 

1 

BE/IT/ FURTHER RESOLVED that the Business 
Determin9'bon of Yalue be placed on file with this resolution. 

Disclosure Entity Certification and the 

/1 . . 

YLtckt1(cu,l1 ·,,\ , Township Clerk of the Township of Nutley, Essex County, NJ. do 
7 

· ·" '
1 

.t the foreg~mg is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners at 
u ,u Id December 30, 2010 

Record ofVotJ Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Comnzissioner Mayor 
Scarvelli Petracco Evans Tucci Cocchiola 

Yes X X X 
No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused X ABSTAINED 
DUE TO 
CONFLIECT 



NUTLEY TOV'/N CLERK 
1 KENNEDY DR 
NUTLEY, NJ 07110-27S6 

.Townehlp ol Nutley 
: _One Kennedy Drive 

Nutley,·.New Jersey 0711 o 
NO-TlCE 

.__ . ~change Order Not\ce" . .- . 
PLEASE:TAKE NOTlCE;,ihe Township of Nutley entered lnlo a·contract not to exceed S 

45,000.00. with Hendrlcl<S Appralsar·.eompany, -LLC 7. Hutton ·Avenue, West Orange, NJ 
07052 for;F'rufessional_-Servlcas :Profass!ona! _Reai·E.stata-Appraiser \o ass\st wilh Real Es­
tate Appra\sals,.Tax Appeals·& Tax Court appaara:nces-and lo Complete \ha necessary proc_e­i~;~s ,10_,~n_sura __ ad?ed_ asse~rnents are caplu_red _arising Jrom ongoin_g lrn_provernen\ actlv1-

PLEASE:TAKE NOT!CE;. thls .co0ttact _was ·awarded vla ·resolution number 2i-11';'adopted 
by the Board ofComrnlssloners on February i, 2011,. _.- · 
PLEASE.TAKE NOTICE, the-Tax .Asse55ot otthe Township ol Nutley has recommended thi 

!ollowing: change orda,: · ' · · · · 

Original Cbn\ract Amount 

Change Order No. 1 Additional costs with respect lo 
Tex Appeals 

Total C;hange On'.lars · 

$ As;o00.00 

S 10 000.00 

S iO 000.00 

PLEASE TAKE NOT1CE, change orde/ no.1 h-as been aulhoriz:ed via resolution no. 217-11, 
adopted by the Boero oi Cornrn\sslonars of_the Township ol Nutley al their meeting held on 
Tuesday~.Ociober 18, 2011. 

·-·- --··--·-·· 
Evalyn Rosario, AMC, GMC 
Murndpal Clerk · 
Township of Nutley 

Nu\ley Sun 3i78067 
Fee S28.i4 
October 27, 201; ,, 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
COUNTY OF PASSAIC SS: 

' ' ) . ' 

\.__ - r' I' )y\. />/~-C.\...-<"-..<l__,,,'C-·l_ r -:::_ 
I.· J/ 
V l,-

Of full age, being duty 
sworn according to law, on 
his/her oath says that 
he/she is employed at North 
Jersey Media Group /nc., 
publisher of The Nutley 
Sun. Annexed hereto is a 
true copy of the notice that 
was published on the 
following dale(s): 

10 iz, 7 2m!L 

in The Nutley Sun, a 
newspaper of general 
circulation and published in 
Nutley, in the county of 
Essex and circulated in 
Essex County. Said 
newspaper is published 
once each 1Neek. 

Subscribed and sworn 
before me this ~day of 
October 2011 at Woodland 
Park, NJ 

SONJA THOP.SLAND 

NOTARY PU8LIC 
S!ATE OF NEW Jfp_· Y 
: :;nfssfon E:::pires Ir. 1, ;_::,. ~· 



DUl\.1"\.._LJ V.t" \......,VlYllY.lJ.V,::::11.unt.1'\..0 

I 
TOWNSHfP OF NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 

Introduced by: Commissioner Thomas J. Evans Dale: October 18 2011 

Seconded by: Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci __________ No._217-11 _____ _ 

WHEREAS, the Township of Nutley heretofore entered into a contract with Hendricks Appraisal Company, 
LLC, 7 Hutton Avenue, West Orange, N-1. 07052 as a professional real estate appraiser to assist with real 
estate appraisals, tax appeals and tax court appearances and to complete the necessary procedures to ensure we 
capture added assessments arising from ongoing improvement activities in the Township of Nutley; 

WHEREAS, there were additional costs with respect to tax appeals necessitating a change order pursuant to 
the cunent contract; and 

WHEREAS, change order no. 1 in the amount of$10,000.00 is recommended by the Township Tax Assessor; 
and 

WHEREAS, the funds are available in the account 1-01-204-205 and have been certified by the Chief 
Financial Officer, said ce1iification attached to this resolution. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Nutley that 
change order no. 1 be and is hereby authorized and approved. 

' I 

I, JlaYIJfJl~(C/1.t{d__ ~ ~ Township Clerk of the Township of Nutley, Essex County, NJ, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a 
/ Evelyn 1 osano 

lrue copy of a reS¢1uti/4n adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular me13t)ng held October 18, 2011. 

V I 

Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 

Scarpelli Petrocco Evans Tucci Cocchioln 

Yes X X X X 

No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused X 



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
Township of Nutley, New Jersey 

Resolution 

Introduced by: Commissioner Thomas J. Evans Date: February 1, 2011 

Seconded by: __ Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci _______ No. 21-1 _ ------

WHEREAS, the Township of Nutley has a need to acquire the services of a professional real 
estate appraiser to assist with real estate appraisals, tax appeals and tax court appearances and to complete 
the necessary procedures to ensure we capture added assessments arising from ongoing improvement 
activities in the Township of Nutley as a non-fair and open contract pursuant to the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 
19:44 A-20.4 or 20.5, as appropriate; and 

WHEREAS, the tax assessor has determined and certified in writing that the value of the 
aggregate services provided by the vendor for the year will exceed $17,500; and 

WHEREAS, Hendricks Appraisal Company, LLC, 7 Hutton Avenue, West Orange, NJ 07052 has 
submitted a fee schedule for providing such services, the total of which is not to exceed $45,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the anticipated term of this contract is for twelve (12) months, from January 1, 2011 
through December 31, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, Hendricks Appraisal Company, LLC has completed and submitted a Business Entity 
Disclosure Certification which certifies that they have not made any reportable contributions to a political 
or candidate committee in the Township of Nutley in the previous one year, and that the contract will 
prohibit them from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract; and 

WHEREAS, funds are available from account 1-01-204-205 and have been certified by the chief 
financial officer, said certification being attached to this resolution, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Township of 
Nutley authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with Hendricks Appraisal Company, LLC; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Business Disclosure Entity Certification and the 
Determination of V;alue be placed on file with this resoluf 

I ; 
I ·. 

I ·I ''\ 

l 111111Jr11r,/ tl \ , Township Clerk of the Township ofNutley, Essex County, NJ. do 
hereby cert }/that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners at 
a reirolar Ill ~etihg held February 1, 2011. 
Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 

Scarpelli Petrocco Evans Tucci Cocchiola 
Yes X X X X X 
No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused 


